
Appeal No. 13-2365

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FREEMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland,
The Honorable Roger W. Titus, Presiding

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Acting Associate General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Acting Assistant General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. NE, 5th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4724 (phone)
(202) 663-7090 (fax)
Annenoel.Occhialino@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. District Court Decisions	20
1. Motion to Dismiss	20
2. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment.....	20
3. Motions to Exclude and for Summary Judgment.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. EEOC established a prima facie case of disparate impact discrimination.....	27
A. EEOC identified a particular employment practice.	28
B. The district court abused its discretion in excluding the supplemental reports as untimely.	38
1. The reports were Rule 26(e) supplements.	39
2. The reports were not excludable under Rule 37(c).....	41

C. The district court abused its discretion in excluding the supplemental reports as unreliable and erred in granting summary judgment. 46

1. Murphy's applicant flow analysis was reliable and established a prima facie case. 47

2. External published statistics were reliable and buttressed EEOC's prima facie case. 57

II. The district court erred in limiting the temporal scope of EEOC's suit.61

A. §707 has no limitations period.61

B. The continuing violation doctrine applies..... 66

C. If the 300-day limit applies, it runs for both claims from the charge..... 68

CONCLUSION..... 69

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... C-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... C-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Boeing</i> , 222 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Okla. 2004)	67
<i>Anderson v. Group Hospitalizations</i> , 820 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>Anderson v. Westinghouse Savannah River</i> , 406 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Bennett v. Nucor</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Bradley v. Pizzaco</i> , 939 F.2d 610 (8th Cir. 1991).....	59
<i>Bryte ex rel. Bryte v. America Household</i> , 429 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 2005)	26,27
<i>Burns v. Anderson</i> , F.App'x 543 (4 th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Capaci v. Katz & Besthoff</i> , 711 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1983)	38,51
<i>Chin v. Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>Coates v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 756 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1985)	36
<i>Cochran v. Brinkman</i> , 2009 WL 4823858 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2009)	45
<i>Cook v. Boorstin</i> , 763 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	36
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	31,51,58
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Board of Electric Laws</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Dunning v. Bush</i> , 536 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Dwyer v. Smith</i> , 867 F.2d 184 (4th Cir. 1989)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>EEOC v. Dial</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	65
<i>EEOC v. General Telegraph Co. of NW</i> , 885 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>EEOC v. General Electric</i> , 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976).....	68
<i>EEOC v. Joint Apprenticeship Committee</i> , 186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999)	49,51
<i>EEOC v. LA Weight Loss</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 527 (D. Md. 2007)	65
<i>EEOC v. Mitsubishi</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1059 (C.D. Ill. 1998)	65
<i>EEOC v. Princeton Healthcare</i> , 2012 WL 5185030 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2012).....	66
<i>EEOC v. Radiator Specialty</i> , 610 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1979).....	59,60
<i>EEOC v. Scolari Warehouse Markets</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 2007)	65
<i>EEOC v. Sears</i> , 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988)	51
<i>EEOC v. Sterling Jewelers</i> , 2010 WL 86376 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2010).....	65,67
<i>Gallagher v. S. Source Packaging</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 624 (E.D.N.C. 2008)	41
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	46
<i>General Telegraph Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	64
<i>Golden Nugget v. Chesapeake Bay Fishing</i> , 93 F. App'x 530 (4 th Cir. 2004)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Green v. Missouri Pac.R.R.</i> , 523 F.2d 1290 (8 th Cir. 1975)	28, 59
<i>Gregory v. Litton System</i> , 316 F. Supp. 401 (C.D. Cal. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> 472 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1972).....	59
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	23
<i>Hoyle v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>In Re New Bern Riverfront Development</i> , 2013 WL 4834016 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 10, 2013).....	42,43
<i>Keener v. United States</i> , 181 F.R.D. 639 (D. Mont. 1998)	41
<i>Kopf v. Skyrms</i> , 993 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1993)	46
<i>Lilly v. Harris-Teeter Supermarket</i> , 720 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Luke v. Family Care & Urgent Med. Clinics</i> , 323 226 F.R.D. 536 (S.D. W. Va. 2005).....	41
<i>Luma v. Stryker</i> , 226 F.R.D. 536 (S.D. W.Va. 2005).....	43
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Unisys</i> , 2013 WL 4784118 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2013)	43
<i>Marvin Lumber & Cedar v. PPG Industrial</i> , 401 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2005)	48,53,56
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Services</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004)	48,49,50
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	63,66
<i>Nnadili v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 2005 WL 6271043 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2005)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Paige v. California</i> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002).....	36,37,54,57
<i>Phillip v. Cohen</i> , 400 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Quiet Tec. DC-8 v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>S. States Rack & Fixture v. Sherwin-Williams</i> , 318 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2003)	27,42
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litigation</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)...	47,48
<i>Serrano v. Cintas</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012)	64
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	33
<i>Southwire v. J.P. Morgan Chase</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 908 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	48,49
<i>Stagi v. Nat'l R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 391 F. App'x 133 (3d Cir. 2010)...	31,35,36
<i>TFWS v. Schaefer</i> , 325 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Tucker v. Ohtsu Tire & Rubber</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 1999).....	40
<i>United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Industrial</i> , 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975)	65
<i>United States v. County of Fairfax</i> , 629 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1980)	58
<i>United States v. Fresno Unified Sch. District</i> , 592 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1979)	64,65
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 871 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1989).....	58,59,60,63
<i>Wards Cove Packing v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	27
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 971 (1988).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Williams v. Giant Food, 370 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 67,68

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(k)(1)(A) 24

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) 27,29

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(k)(1)(B) 25, 29,32

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(k)(1)(B)(i) 32

42 U.S.C. §2000e-5 ("§706")..... passim

42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(e)(1) 68

42 U.S.C. §§2000e-5(f)(3).....1

42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(g)(1) 63

42 U.S.C. §2000e-6 ("§707")..... passim

28 U.S.C. §1291.....1

28 U.S.C. §1331.....1

Rules

Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1)&(5)1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(1) 39

Fed. R. Evid. 37(c) 23

Fed. R. Evid. 702 13,18,19,46

Legislative History

137 Cong. Rec. H9505-01 34

Miscellaneous

EEOC Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and
conviction Records in Employment Decisions under Title VII
(4/25/12) 34
